THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 4 OF 1971

I ASSENT,

11TH FEBRUARY, 1971

Fresident

An Act to amend the Pyrethrum Ordinance

[1ST MARCH, 1971]

Short title,

and com-

construction

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

1. This Act may be cited as the Pyrethrum Ordinance (Amendment) Act, 1971, shall be read as one with the Pyrethrurn Ordinance and shall come into operation on the first day of March, 1971.

2. Section 2 of the Pyrethrum Ordinance is amended by deleting the definitions "Pyrethrum Growers Association", "Northern area Southern area'

mencement cap.421 Section 2 of cap. 421 amended

3. Section 3 of the Pyrethrum Ordinance is repealed and replaced by the following section:-

Section 3 of cap 421 repealed and

"Establishment of Board

- 3. (1) There is hereby established a Board to be known as the Tanganyika Pyrethrum Board, which shall, subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, consist of fourteen members who shall be appointed by the Minister.
- (2) Every member shall, unless his appointment is revoked or he ceases to hold office by reason of resignation or death, hold office for such period as the Minister may specify in the letter appointing him as such member and shall, upon the expiration of the period for which he is appointed as a member, be eligible for re-appointment.
- (3) The Board shall elect annually from amongst its members, a chairman and a vice-chairman of the Board."
- 4. Section 5 of the Pyrethrum Ordinance is amended in paragraph Section 5 (b) by deleting the words "Pyrethrum Growers Associations" and substituting therefor the words "any co-operative society or other association engaged in the cultivation, production or marketing of pyrethrum."

of cap. 421 amended

1971

Section 8 of Cap. 421 amended

2

5. Section 8 of the Pyrethrurn Ordinance is amended by deleting subsection (3) and substituting therefor the following subsection:-

"(3) The quorum necessary for any meeting of the Board shall be five members."

Section 17 of Cap. 421 repealed and replaced **6.** Section 17 of the Pyrethrum Ordinance is repealed and replaced by the following section: -

"Investment of funds of Board Acts 1967 No. 33

17. The Board shall have power to invest funds of the Board in such investments, and subject to such conditions, as are prescribed by the Trustee Investments Act, 1967 in relation to investment of funds by a trustee.

Passed in the National Assembly on the twentieth day of January, 1971.

Clerk of the National Assembly